## PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT "PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES"

#### NON-EXCLUSIVE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this	day of April, 2020 by and between the
Town of Cutler Bay, Florida (the "Town") and,	(the "Consultant")

#### **RECITALS:**

Whereas, this shall constitute a professional services contract pursuant to Section 287.055, F.S.

Now therefore, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants herein contained, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The specific nature of the services to be provided by Consultant are outlined in the body of this Professional Services Agreement (the "Agreement"), as well as the Scope of Services, attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein, and are further outlined in the text of Town's Request for Qualifications ("RFQ") No. 19-10, attached as Exhibit "B" and incorporated herein.
- 2. For services performed in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 1 above and Section II below, the Town shall pay Consultant in accordance with the terms and conditions more fully set out in Sections V and VI.

#### SECTION I — TOWN OBLIGATIONS

The Town agrees that the Town Manager or his authorized designee shall furnish to the Consultant any plans and other data readily available in the Town files pertaining to the work to be performed under this Agreement. Information shown on such plans or data shall be that which has been made available to the Town and shall be provided to the Consultant. Such information is furnished by the Town without guarantee regarding its reliability and accuracy. The Consultant shall be responsible for independently verifying such information if it shall be used by the Consultant to accomplish the work undertaken pursuant to this Agreement. The Consultant may be compensated for any necessary verification work requested by Town, subject to the express written authorization of the Town.

The Town reserves the right to certify the accuracy of information provided by the Town to the Consultant. When such certification is provided in writing, the Consultant shall not be compensated for independent verification of said information.

#### SECTION II — PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

- A. Consultant shall perform professional services for the benefit of the Town in connection with and as envisioned in the Town's RFQ #19-10 Public Works Department Professional Engineering Services "Professional Services". The consultant shall be issued a Purchase Order by the Town for professional services associated with RFQ #19-10, covering in detail the scope, time for completion and compensation for the work to be accomplished. In case of emergency, the Town reserves the right to issue oral authorization to the Consultant with the understanding that written confirmation shall follow immediately thereafter. The Consultant shall submit a proposal upon the Project Manager's request prior to the issuance of a Notice to Proceed. No payment shall be made for the Consultant's time or services in connection with the preparation of any such proposal. The Town shall confer with the Consultant before any Notice to Proceed is issued to discuss and agree upon the scope, time for completion, and fee for services to be rendered pursuant to this Agreement.
- B. In connection with professional services to be rendered pursuant to this Agreement, the Consultant further agrees to:
  - 1. Maintain an adequate staff of qualified personnel on the work at all times to ensure its completion within the term specified in the applicable Notice to Proceed.
  - 2. Comply with any Federal, State and local government laws, ordinances, processes, standards, rules, orders, etc. applicable to the work stated in the Town's RFQ #19-10. Where a term of this Agreement conflicts with an applicable County rule made applicable to this Agreement through RFQ #19-10, the terms of that County rule shall prevail.
  - 3. Cooperate fully with the Town in the scheduling and coordination of all tasks and phases of the work.
  - 4. Prepare necessary documents, as required or requested, for all applicable agencies including regulatory requirements and permits.
  - 5. Report the status of the work to the Town upon request and hold pertinent data, calculations, field notes, records, sketches, procedures, proposals, records, and other work products open to inspection of the Town.
  - 6. Submit for Town review computations, reports, and other data representative of the work's progress at the percentage stages of completion which may be stipulated in the applicable Notice to Proceed. Submit for Town approval the final work products upon incorporation of any modifications requested by the Town during any previous review.
  - 7. Be available at all reasonable times for general consultation and advice through the effective term of this Agreement.

- 8. Confer with the Town at any time during the further development and implementation of improvements for which the Consultant has provided professional services as to interpretation of plans and other documents, correction of errors and omissions and preparation of any necessary plan thereof. The Consultant shall not be compensated for the correction of errors and omissions to the extent that those errors and omissions are the responsibility of the Consultant.
- 9. Perform all services in a competent and skilled manner.

#### SECTION III — SCHEDULE OF WORK AND TIME FOR COMPLETION

- A. The Town shall have the sole right to determine assignment of work and on which units or sections of the work the Consultant shall proceed and in what order. Written Purchase Orders issued by the Town shall cover in detail the scope, time for completion and intent of requested services and shall serve to authorize the assignment of work outlined in Exhibit "A" or referenced in paragraph 1 of the Recitals to this Agreement.
- B. The services to be rendered by the Consultant for each section of the work or upon the assignment, shall commence upon receipt of a written executed Purchase Order and/or a notice to proceed (the "NTP") from the Town subsequent to the execution of the Agreement, and shall be completed within the time stated in the Purchase Order or the NTP.
- C. A reasonable extension of time shall be granted in the event there is a delay on the part of the Town in fulfilling its part of the Agreement or should a Force Majeure, as defined in Section IV hereof, render performance of the Consultant's duties impossible. Such extension of time shall not be cause for any claim by the Consultant for extra compensation.

#### SECTION IV — FORCE MAJEURE

- A. Force Majeure shall mean an act of God, epidemic, lighting, earthquake, fire, explosion, hurricane, flood or similar occurrence, strike, an act of public enemy, or blockade, insurrection, riot, general arrest or restraint of government and people, civil disturbance or similar occurrence, which has had or may reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the rights and obligations under this Agreement, and which, by the exercise of due diligence, such parties shall not have been able to avoid. Such acts or events <u>DO NOT INCLUDE</u> inclement weather (except as noted above) or the acts or omissions of subconsultants/subcontractors, third-party consultants/contractors, material men, suppliers, or their subcontractors, unless such acts or omissions are otherwise encompassed by the definition set forth above.
- B. No party hereto shall be liable for its failure to carry out its obligations under the Agreement during a period when such party is rendered unable, in whole or in part, by Force Majeure to carry out such obligations, but the obligation of the party or parties relying on such Force Majeure shall be suspended only during the continuance of any inability so caused and for no longer period of said unexpected or uncontrollable event, and such cause shall, so far as possible, be remedied with all reasonable dispatch.

C. It is further agreed and stipulated that the right of any party hereto to excuse its failure to perform by reason of Force Majeure shall be conditioned upon such party giving, to the other party or parties, written notice of its assertion that a Force Majeure delay has commenced within ten (10) working days after such commencement, unless there exists good cause for failure to give such notice, in which event failure to give such notice shall not prejudice any party's right to justify any non-performance as caused by Force Majeure unless the failure to give timely notice causes material prejudice to the other party or parties.

#### SECTION V — COMPENSATION

- A. The Town agrees to pay and the Consultant agrees to accept, for satisfactory performance, as determined solely by the Town of services rendered pursuant to this Agreement, including work as stipulated by Section II Professional Services, and all preliminary and/or incidental work thereto, fees computed in accordance with Exhibit "B" schedule of rates, a copy of which is attached hereto, or as otherwise set forth in the Purchase Order for the specific work.
- B. Reimbursement for the reasonable and necessary expenses of the Consultant for postage, copying, long distance telephone calls, document reproduction, and authorized travel may be provided in accordance with the Purchase Order.

#### SECTION VI — PAYMENTS

Unless negotiated and otherwise agreed to, the Town shall make monthly fee payments to the Consultant, computed in accordance with Section V, for all work performed during the previous calendar month for work which has been assigned by Town to Consultant. The Consultant shall submit duly certified monthly invoices to the Town in the amount due for services performed to date and including any previously authorized reimbursable expenses incurred during the month. For lump sum assignments, invoices shall be based upon the percentage of work completed at invoice date. Invoices shall be processed pursuant to Section 218.70, Florida Statutes.

#### SECTION VII — SUBCONTRACTING

The Consultant shall not subcontract, assign or transfer any work under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Town.

When applicable and upon receipt of such consent in writing, the Consultant shall cause the names of the firms responsible for the major portions of each separate specialty of the work to be inserted in the pertinent documents or data. All agreements with sub-consultants or sub-contractors ("Sub-Contractor") shall state that such agreements shall be subject to all terms and conditions of this Agreement, along with all applicable laws and regulations and that the Sub-Contractor shall hold the Town harmless against all claims of whatever nature arising out of the Sub-Contractor's performance of work under this Agreement, to the extent allowed and required by law. Consultant shall include in all reports due under this Agreement, all Subcontractors' progress in performing its work under this hereunder.

#### <u>SECTION VIII — EXTRA WORK</u>

In the event extra work and/or expenses are necessary due to changes requested after the applicable portion of the work is approved by the Town, such extra work shall be the subject of an additional Purchase Order or a modification of the original Purchase Order.

#### SECTION IX — APPROVAL

The Town agrees, within thirty (30) days after delivery, to approve, reject, or return with indicated suggested revisions or recommendations, all schedules, submittals or other written communications submitted by the Consultant to the Town for approval. Such approval, revisions, or recommendations by the Town shall not relieve the Consultant of responsibility for the completeness or correctness of the work.

#### <u>SECTION X — RIGHT OF DECISIONS</u>

- A. All services shall be performed by the Consultant to the satisfaction of the Town's Project Manager who shall decide all questions, difficulties, and disputes of whatever nature, which may arise under or by reason of this Agreement. The monitoring of the prosecution and fulfillment by the Consultant of the services hereunder, and the character, quality, amount and value thereof, are within the Project Manager's authority. The Project Manager's decision upon all claims, questions, and disputes shall be final, conclusive, and binding upon the parties hereto unless such determination is arbitrary or unreasonable.
- B. Adjustments of compensation and time for completion of services hereunder because of any major changes in the work that might become necessary or be deemed desirable, as the work progresses shall be left to the absolute discretion of the Project Manager. In the event that the Consultant does not concur with the decisions of the Project Manager, the Consultant shall present any such objections in writing to the Town Manager. The Project Manager and the Consultant shall abide by the decisions of the Town Manager unless arbitrary or unreasonable. This paragraph does not constitute a waiver of either party's right to proceed in a court of competent jurisdiction, subject to the standards set forth above.

#### **SECTION XI — OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS**

All reports, tracings, plans, specifications, maps, contract documents, designs, and/or other data (the "Documents") developed by the Consultant pursuant to this Agreement shall become the property of the Town without restrictions or limitations upon their use and shall be made available by the Consultant at any time upon request by the Town. Reuse of such Documents by the Town for any purpose other than that for which prepared shall be at the Town's sole risk. When each individual section or assignment of work requested pursuant to this Agreement is complete, all the above Documents shall be delivered to the Town. The level of information required to be provided at the completion of an assigned task shall be specified within the Purchase Order authorizing the work.

#### SECTION XII — REUSE OF DOCUMENTS

The Consultant may reuse data from other sections of the work included in this Agreement provided irrelevant material is deleted. The Town shall not accept any reused data containing an excess of irrelevant material which has no substantial connection with the applicable portion of the work.

#### SECTION XIII — NOTICES

Any notices, reports or other written communications from the Consultant to the Town shall be considered delivered when posted by certified mail or delivered in person to the Project Manager. Any notices, reports or other communications from the Town to the Consultant shall be considered delivered when posted by certified mail to the Consultant at the last address left on file with the Town or delivered in person to said Consultant or the Consultant's authorized representative.

#### SECTION XIV – PUBLIC RECORDS LAW

Contractor acknowledges that the public shall have access, at all reasonable times, to certain documents and information pertaining to Town contracts, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. Contractor agrees to maintain public records in Contractor's possession or control in connection with Contractor's performance under this Agreement and to provide the public with access to public records in accordance with the record maintenance, production and cost requirements set forth in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, or as otherwise required by law. Contractor shall ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law.

[SPACE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

#### Section 119.0701(2)(a), Florida Statutes

IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS.

Custodian of Records: Debra E. Eastman, MMC

Town Clerk

Mailing address: 10720 Caribbean Boulevard

Suite 105

Cutler Bay, FL 33189

**Telephone number:** (305) 234-4262

Email: <u>Deastman@cutlerbay-fl.gov</u>

Unless otherwise provided by law, any and all reports, surveys, and other data and documents provided or created in connection with this Agreement are and shall remain the property of Town.

In the event of termination of this Agreement by either party, any reports, photographs, surveys and other data and documents and public records prepared by, or in the possession or control of, Contractor, whether finished or unfinished, shall become the property of Town and shall be delivered by Contractor to the Town Manager, at no cost to the Town, within seven (7) days of termination of this Agreement. All such records stored electronically by Contractor shall be delivered to the Town in a format that is compatible with the Town's information technology systems. Upon termination of this Agreement, Contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure. Any compensation due to Contractor shall be withheld until all documents are received as provided herein. Contractor's failure or refusal to comply with the provisions of this section shall result in the immediate termination of this Agreement by the Town.

#### <u>SECTION XV — PROHIBITION AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES</u>

A. The Consultant warrants that no companies or persons, other than bona fide employees working solely for the Consultant have been retained or employed to solicit or secure this Agreement or have been paid or guaranteed payment of any fees, commissions, percentage fees, gifts or any other considerations contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this Agreement.

B. The Consultant also warrants that no Town personnel, whether full-time or part-time employees, or officers, has or shall be retained or employed in any capacity, by the Consultant or the Town authorized subconsultants, to accomplish the work contemplated under the terms of this Agreement. For breach or violation of this warranty, the Town shall have the right to annul this Agreement without liability.

#### <u>SECTION XVI — TERMINATION OF THIS AGREEMENT</u>

- A. This Agreement may be terminated, in whole or in part, in writing, by either party in the event of substantial failure by the other party to fulfill its obligations under this Agreement through no fault of the terminating party, provided that no termination may be effected unless the other party is given: (1) not less than ten (10) calendar days written notice (delivered by certified mail, return receipt requested) of intent to terminate; and (2) an opportunity for consultation with the terminating party prior to termination. If termination for default of the Consultant is affected by the Town pursuant to paragraph (a), Consultant shall be paid only for all work satisfactorily completed prior to the notice of termination. Consultant shall remain liable for the damages, if any, caused by its default.
- B. This Agreement may be terminated, in whole or in part, in writing, by the Town for its convenience, provided that the Consultant is afforded the same notice and consultation opportunity specified in paragraph (a) above. Only Town has the unilateral right to terminate for its convenience. Consultant recognizes that other covenants of the Agreement serve as consideration for and support this unilateral right of Town.
  - If termination for convenience is effected by the Town, an equitable adjustment in compensation payable to Consultant shall be made, which equitable adjustment shall include a reasonable profit for services or other work already properly performed prior to the notice of intent to terminate for which profit has not been already included in an invoice. For any such termination for convenience, the equitable adjustment shall provide for payment to the Consultant for services rendered and expenses incurred prior to receipt of the notice of intent to terminate, in addition to termination settlement costs directly and reasonably incurred by the Consultant relating to commitments (e.g., suppliers, subcontractors) which had become irrevocable prior to receipt of the notice of intent to terminate. Except as expressly stated above in this paragraph (b), Town shall have no further liability to compensate or pay Consultant.
- C. Upon receipt of termination action under paragraphs (a) or (b) above, the Consultant shall:
  - 1. promptly discontinue all affected work (unless the notice directs otherwise) and
  - 2. deliver or otherwise make available to the Town all data, drawings, reports specifications, summaries and other such information, as may have been accumulated by the Consultant in performing this Agreement, whether completed or in process.

- D. Prior to termination, the Town may take over the work and may award another party an Agreement to complete the work described in this Agreement.
- E. If, after termination for failure of the Consultant to fulfill contractual obligations, under paragraph (A) above, it is determined that the Consultant had not failed to fulfill contractual obligations, the termination shall be deemed to have been for the convenience of the Town. In such event, adjustment of the contracted price shall be made as provided in paragraph (B) above.
- F. The parties may also terminate this Agreement by mutual written agreement.

#### SECTION XVII — DURATION OF AGREEMENT

The Agreement term will be for three (3) years, with the option for the Town to extend the Agreement for an additional three (3) one-year terms. The Town may terminate the agreement with a thirty (30) days' notice without giving any reason.

#### SECTION XVIII — CLEAN AIR ACT

If any work order issued under this contract exceeds \$100,000, the Consultant shall comply with all applicable standards, orders, or requirements issued under section 306 of the Clean Air Act [42 U.S.C. 1857(h, section 508 of the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. 1368], Executive Order 11738, and U.S. Environmental Protection Agency regulations (40 C.F.R. Part 15). The Consultant shall include this clause in any subcontracts over \$100,000.00.

#### <u>SECTION XIX — ENERGY POLICY AND CONSERVATIONACT</u>

The Consultant shall comply with mandatory standards and policies relating to energy efficiency which are contained in the state energy conservation plan issued in compliance with the Energy Policy and Conservation Act (Public Law 94-163).

#### SECTION XX — TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION

Consultant certifies that the wage rates and other factual unit costs, supporting the compensation are accurate, complete and current at the time of contracting. The original contract price and any additions thereto shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which the Town determines the contract price was increased due to inaccurate, incomplete, or non-current wage rates and other factual unit costs. All such contract adjustments shall be made within one year following the end of the contract.

#### SECTION XXI — DRUG FREE WORKPLACE

The Consultant shall comply with all mandatory standards and policies relating to the Federal Drug-Free Workplace Act's Requirements.

#### <u>SECTION XXII — SPECIAL PROVISIONS</u>

- A. The Consultant agrees to comply with Title VI of the Civil Right Act of 1964, the Davis-Bacon Act, the Copeland Anti-Kickback Act, the Contract Work Hours Standard Act, the Health and Safety Standards Act, Section 109 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, Section 3 compliance in the Provision of Training, Employment and Business Opportunities, and the Consultant further agrees not to maintain or provide for its employees any facilities that are segregated on a basis of race, color, creed, national origin, handicap, religion, ancestry, sex or age.
- B. No officer or employee of the Town or its designees or agents, no member of the governing body, and no other public official of the Town who exercises any function or responsibility with respect to this contract, during his/her tenure or for one (1) year thereafter, shall have any interest, direct or indirect, in any contract or subcontract, or the proceeds. Consultant shall cause to be incorporated in all subcontracts the language set forth in this paragraph prohibiting conflicts of interest.
- C. The Consultant shall perform the work herein above set out as an independent contractor free from direct control or supervision by the Town as to the means and methods of performing the work and all persons engaged in the performance of the work shall be solely the servants or employees of the Consultant or its subcontractors, as the case may be.
- D. The Consultant agrees to comply with Executive Order 11246, which prohibits discrimination in employment regarding race, color, creed, national origin, handicap, religion, ancestry, sex, or age. An excerpt of such Executive Order being attached hereto and made a part hereto by reference. The Consultant further agrees to comply with the filing of any and all information and reports required by the Executive Order and by the rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor.

#### **SECTION XXIII— INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION**

- A. Consultant shall indemnify and hold harmless the Town, its officers and employees, from liabilities, damages, losses and costs, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness or intentional wrongful conduct of the Consultant and persons employed or utilized by the Consultant in the performance of the Agreement.
- B. The Consultant shall not commence any work pursuant to this Agreement until all insurance required under this Section has been obtained. Consultant must have and provide to Town a Certificate of Insurance showing the Town of Cutler Bay as additional insured. The Consultant shall maintain during the term of this Agreement the following insurance coverage for services to be performed for Town Departments:

Workmen's Compensation Insurance — as required by law. (Florida Statute 440.02)

Professional Liability Insurance — \$1,000.000.00 per occurrence. Commercial General including Contractual Liability Insurance — \$1,000,000.00 per occurrence.

Comprehensive Automobile Liability Insurance — This coverage must be written on the comprehensive form of policy. The basic form is not acceptable. The policy must contain minimum limits of liability as follows or \$500,000.00 Combined Single Limit.

\$500,000.00 each person;

\$500,000.00 each occurrence bodily injury;

\$500,000.00 each occurrence property damage;

The policy must provide coverage for any automobiles.

C. All insurance policies must be issued by companies authorized to do business under the laws of the State of Florida. The companies must be rated no less than "B" as to management and no less than "Class V" as to strength by the latest edition of Best's Insurance guide, published by A.M.

Best Company, Olwick, New Jersey, or its equivalent, or, at Town's discretion, the companies must hold a valid Florida Certificate of Authority as shown in the latest "List of All Insurance Companies Authorized or Approved to do Business in Florida," issued by the State of Florida Department of Insurance and are members of the Florida Guaranty Fund.

- D. The Consultant shall furnish certificates of insurance to the Cutler Bay Town Center: 10720 Caribbean Blvd., Suite 105, Cutler Bay, Florida 33189, prior to the commencement of operations, which certificates shall clearly indicate that the Consultant has obtained insurance in the type, amount, and classification as required for strict compliance with this Section and that no material change or cancellation of this insurance shall be effective without thirty (30) days prior written notice to the Town.
- E. Compliance with the foregoing requirements shall not relieve the Consultant of the liabilities and obligations under this Section or under any other portion of this Agreement, and the Town shall have the right to inspect the original insurance policies in the event that submitted certificates of insurance are inadequate to ascertain compliance with required coverage.

Exhibit "A" (	Page 12 of 22

#### SECTION XIV— ENTIRETY OF AGREEMENT; VENUE; NO JURY-TRIAL

- A. This writing embodies the entire agreement and understanding between the parties hereto, and there are no other agreements and understandings, oral or written with reference to the subject matter hereof that are not merged herein and superseded hereby. No alteration, change or modification of the terms of this Agreement shall be valid unless made in writing, signed by both parties hereto, and approved by the Town. The Town Manager shall act for Town hereunder.
- B. This Agreement, regardless of where executed, shall be governed by and construed according to the laws of the State of Florida, and venue for any litigation hereunder shall be made in Miami-Dade County, Florida.
- C. Each party hereby expressly waives any right to trial by jury in any litigation hereunder or which is in any way related to the conduct or course of dealing between the parties.

day of	20.
Consultant	Town of Cutler Bay 10720 Caribbean Blvd., Suite 105 Cutler Bay, FL 33189
By:	By: Rafael G. Casals, ICMA-CM, CFM
	Town Manager
Name/ Title	
Attest:	Attest:
Signed	Debra E. Eastman, MMC Town Clerk
Signed, sealed and witnessed in the presence of:	Approved as to form and legal form or sufficiency:
By:	
Name:	Weiss Serota Helfman Cole & Bierman, P.L.
	Town Attorney
By:	
Name:	Town Resolution No

### EXHIBIT "A" SCOPE OF SERVICES

The Consultants can expect to provide services including, but not limited to the tasks identified below:

#### **General Civil Engineering:**

Roadway, streetscape, public works inspections, parking lots, parking spaces and intersection design, capital improvement plan, feasibility and engineering studies, stormwater facility design and management, specifications preparation, cost estimating; canal maintenance and design, engineering construction management and inspections, environmental engineering and permitting, geotechnical services, and other miscellaneous professional services that the Town may desire.

#### **Transportation Planning and Engineering Services:**

Transportation planning and traffic engineering, traffic-impact and safety studies, parking studies; neighborhood traffic management; multi-modal traffic planning and design, Roadways/Transportation planning and design, bicycle and pedestrian paths design and integrated mobility options; traffic calming; collection of traffic counts and reports; signal timing analysis and warrant studies; signs and pavement markings and other miscellaneous professional services that the Town may desire.

#### **Update of the current Stormwater Master Plan:**

Information Gathering and Mapping; Basin and Sub-Basin Delineation; Basin and Sub-Basin Prioritization; Priority Sub-Basins Modeling and Analysis; Capital Improvement Program Stormwater Planning; and other miscellaneous professional services that the Town may desire.

#### **Landscape Architecture:**

Landscape, hardscape, and irrigation design; park facility master planning; park and recreational facilities design, bicycle and pedestrian path design; integration of parks, landscaped and open spaces and recreational facilities with the Town's residential and commercial districts and other miscellaneous professional services that the Town may desire.

Other work may be assigned by the Town.

## EXHIBIT "B" CONSULTANT'S STAFF HOURLY RATES

[SPACE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

#### EXHIBIT "C"

## REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION SECTION 287.135, F.S. CERTIFICATION REGARDING SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES

- 1. Consultant certifies that it and its subcontractors are not on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List. Pursuant to Section 287.135, F.S., the City may immediately terminate the Agreement that may result from this RFQ at its sole option if the Consultant or its subcontractors are found to have submitted a false certification; or if the Consultant, or its subcontractors are placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in the boycott of Israel during the term of the Agreement.
- 2. If the Agreement that may result from this RFQ is for more than one million dollars, the Consultant certifies that it and. its subcontractors are also not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan, Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or engaged with business operations in Cuba or Syria as identified in Section 287.135, F.S. pursuant to Section 287.135, F.S., the City may immediately terminate the Agreement that may result from this RFQ at its sole option if the Consultant, its affiliates, or its subcontractors are found to have submitted a false certification; or if the Consultant, its affiliates, or its subcontractors are placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, or Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or engaged with business operations in Cuba or Syria during the term of the Agreement.
- 3. The Consultant agrees to observe the above requirements for applicable subcontracts entered into for the performance of work under the Agreement that may result from this RFQ.
- 4. As provided in Subsection 287.135(8), F.S., if federal law ceases to authorize the above-stated contracting prohibitions then they shall become inoperative.

In the presence of:	Signed, sealed and delivered by:
Witness #1 Print Name:	Print Name:
Witness #2 Print Name:	

### APPENDIX "A" ACKNOWLEDGEMENT, WARRANTY AND ACCEPTANCE

- A. Consultant warrants that it is willing and able to comply with all applicable State of Florida laws, rules and regulations.
- B. Consultant warrants that they have read, understand and are willing to comply with all of the requirements of the RFQ and the addendum/ addenda nos.
- C. Consultant warrants that it will not delegate or subcontract its responsibilities under an agreement without the prior written permission of the Council.
- D. Consultant warrants that all information provided by it in connection with this proposal is true and accurate.
- E. CONTINGENCY FEE AND CODE OF ETHICS WARRANTY:

Consultant warrants that neither it, nor any principal, employee, agent, representative or family member has promised to pay, and Consultant has not, and will not; pay a fee the amount of which is contingent upon the Town of Cutler Bay awarding this contract. Consultant warrants that neither it, nor any principal, employee, agent, representative has procured, or attempted to procure, this contract in violation of any of the provisions of the Miami-Dade County conflict of interest and code of ethics ordinances. Further, Consultant acknowledges that a violation of this warranty will result in the termination of the contract and forfeiture of funds paid, or to be paid, to the Consultant, if the Consultant is chosen for performance of the contract.

Signature of Official:	
Name (typed):	
Title:	
Consultant:	
Date:	

#### APPENDIX "B" NON-COLLUSIVE AFFIDAVIT

STAT	E OF FLORIDA ) SS:		
COU	NTY OF MIAMI-DADE )		
-		being first duly sworn deposes and says that:	
b) c)	Proposal and of all pertinent cir Such Proposal is genuine and is Neither the said Proposer in representatives, employees or way colluded, conspired, conn Proposer, firm, or person to su the Work for which the attack proposing in connection with indirectly, sought by person to any other Proposer, or to fix a price or the Proposal price of a	ting the preparation and contents of the attached reumstances respecting such Proposal; anot collusive or a sham Proposal; for any of its officers, partners, owners, agents parties in interest, including this affiant, have in any lived or agreed, directly or indirectly, with any other bmit a collusive or sham Proposal in connection with hed Proposal has been submitted; or to refrain from such work; or have in any manner, directly of fix the price or prices in the attached Proposal or only overhead, profit, or cost elements of the Proposal my other Proposer, or to secure through any collusion awful agreement any advantage against (Recipient), or	
e)	e) The price or prices quoted in the attached Proposal are fair and proper and are no tainted by any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agreement on the parties of the Proposer or any other of its agents, representatives, owners, employees of parties in interest, including this affiant.		
_	d, sealed and delivered		
in the	presence of:		
		By:	
Witne	ess		
Witne	ess Printed Name	Title	

## APPENDIX "B" NON-COLLUSIVE AFFIDAVIT (CONTINUED)

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

STATE OF FLORIDA ) ) SS:		
STATE OF FLORIDA ) ) SS: COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )		
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority person to me well known and known by me to be the person of foregoing Affidavit and acknowledged to and before resecuted said Affidavit for the purpose therein express	described herein a	and who executed the
WITNESS, my hand and official seal this	_day of	, 2020.
- Notary Public Signature	State of Florida	at Large (Seal)
Notary Name, Printed,		
Commission Number:		
My Commission Expires:		

END OF SECTION

TOWN OF CUTLER BAY PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES PAGE 19 of 21  $\,$ 

## SECTION "C" SWORN STATEMENT ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES SECTION 287.133(3) (a), FLORIDA STATUTES

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

1. This sworn statement is submitted to the Town of Cutler Bay

misrepresentation.

	by	
	[Print individual's name and title]	
	for	
	[Print name of entity submitting sworn statement]	
	whose business address is	
	and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is	
	(If the entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual	
	signing this sworn statement:	
2.	2. I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)9g), Flori Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to a directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency political subdivision of any other state or the United States, including, but not limited any Proposal or contract for goods and services to be provided to any public entity or	

agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material

- 4. I understand than an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1) (a), Florida Statutes, means:
  - a. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or
  - b. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate.
  - c. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.
- 5. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1) (e), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which Proposals or applies to Proposal on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an entity.
- 6. Based on information and belief, the statement that I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. [Indicate which statement applies.]
  - Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, not any affiliate of the entity, has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1,1989.
  - This entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.
  - The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. However, there has been a subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted vendor list. [Attach a copy of the final order]

# SECTION "C" SWORN STATEMENT ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES SECTION 287.133(3) (a), FLORIDA STATUTES (CONTINUED)

I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH I ABOVE IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND, THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THE PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, FLORIDA STATUTES, FOR CATEGORY TWO OF ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM.

Proposer's Name Proposer's Signature			
STATE OF FLORIDA ) ) SS: COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )			
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority personally appeared to me well known and known by me to be the person described herein and who executed the foregoing Affidavit and acknowledged to and before me that executed said Affidavit for the purpose therein expressed.			
WITNESS, my hand and official seal this	day of	, 2020.	
- Notary Public Signature	State of Florid	la at Large (Seal)	
Notary Name, Printed,			
Commission Number:	_		
My Commission Expires:	-		

TOWN OF CUTLER BAY PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES PAGE 21 of 21

END OF DOCUMENT